Polk County, Wisconsin

2017 BUDGET RECOMMENDATION

County Administration

OCTOBER 2016




Table 1

Amendments to 2017 Budget
County Board, 10/18/16

Amendments to Budget Recommendation Ceilings (page 2)

No Page Title Recurrent One-time Total Comments
3 Comprehensive amendment (Table 2) (70,846) All amendments to budget ceiling
7 911 equipment replacement 1,100,000 Separate vote due to size of project
1 8 Recycling roof replacement and bins 50,000 No recommendation from General Government
2 9 Government Center LED lighting 40,000 No recommendation from General Government
3 10 Business Office and Government Center 150,000 No recommendation from General Government
Security
Technical Amendments (page 11)
No Title Recurrent One-time Total Comments
1 12 Highway state aid (56,750)
2 13 Adjustment to levy limit (429)
3 14 Act 150 (library levy) No impact to County Budget
4 15 Town Bridge Aid No impact to County Budget
5 16 Corp Counsel (Child Support state aid) 19,927
6 17 Land and Water state aid (2,000)
Subtotal, Technical (37,252) (2,000) (39,252)
Policy Amendments (page 18)
No Title Recurrent One-time Total Comments
1 19 Reverse 911 10,000
2 20 ATV signs 22,200
3 21 Economic Development 10,375
4 22 Tourism 2,513
5 23 Museum 10,000
6 24 Fair electrical 75,000
7 25 ES staffing No levy impact; funded through state aid
8 26 CRA funding 10,000
9 27 Replace SAN network 60,000
10 28 WestCAP 1,340
Subtotal, Policy 34,228 167,200 201,428
Total, all amendments (3,024) 165,200 162,176
Initial transfer to contingency fund 181,757 Contingency fund transfer as a placeholder

Final transfer to contingency fund

19,581




PART 1

ADJUSTMENTS TO 2017 BUDGET CEILING
ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDATIONS




TABLE 2

Change from 2017 Ceilings, Administration Budget Recommendation

2017 Proposed 2017 Original Ceiling

Department Fund Budget Levy Levy Difference Explanation for Variations

Administration 101 $ (3,055,928)f $ (3,304,958)f S 249,030 §Revenues: Decrease in Other Taxes 200,000 due to drop in real estate tax recovery. Increase IN
Public Charge for Services 20,000 due to aged accounts receivable recovery.
Expenses: Increase in PersonnelServices 66,428 due to reallocation of salary from Community
Services of .5FTE 22,767, increase in insurance/benefits 24,660 and an adjustment to worker's
comp premium from fixed charges of liability insurance premium 19,000 . Increase in Contractual
Services 21,602 due to audit requirements. Decrease in Fixed Charges 19,000 due to reallocation
of premiums form liability insurance to worker's comp insurance.

Administration 102 S 181,757 § $ - S 181,757 J Allocation to contingency fund

Administration 110 $ 292,061  $ 292,061 f 5 - JAsset Fund Projects: $40,000 LED/Wall Packs Lighting, 40,000 Recycling Roof, 10,000 Recycling
Bins, 150,000 Citizen Centered Government.

Administration 301 $ 3,160,000 f $ 3,160,000 [ $ -

Administration 457 S 183,255 | $ - S 183,255 §Funding earmarked for 911

ADRC 212 $ 110,785 § $ 110,785 § $ - Expense: Decrease in salaries 34,363 and increase in insurance/benefits 25,348.

Parks, Buildings, Solid Waste ~ §101 $ 1,626,575 § $ 1,621,565 § S 5,010 fRevenue: Increase in Public Charge for Services 10,000 due to recycling revenue.
Expense: Increase in Personnel Services 5,010 is salary decrease 13,275 and increase in
insurance/benefits 18,285. Increase in Cost Reallocation 10,000 payment to Asset Protection and
Investment fund for Recycling roof and bins.
140 fund decrease in salaries 307 and increase in insurance/benefits 2,127.
243 Trails fund Revenue: Increase in State Aids 128,683.
Expenses: Increase in Contractual Services 128,846 for Cattail Trail Improvement. Reduction in
Supplies and Expenses 164.

Circuit Court 101 $ 670,867 § $ 671,116 § $ (249)fExpenses: Personnel Services -30,249 due to salaries decrease 5,824 and insurance/benefits of

24,424, Contractual Services 30,000 is an increase in attorney services and family court
commissioner of 15,000 each.




TABLE 2

Change from 2017 Ceilings, Administration Budget Recommendation

2017 Proposed 2017 Original Ceiling

Department Fund Budget Levy Levy Difference Explanation for Variations

Corp Counsel/Child Support 101 $ 283,738 § $ 274374 4 S 9,364 QRevenues: Increase of State Aids19,268. Decrease of Public Charge for Services of 390.
Expenses: Personnel Costs increase 20,734 due to increased salaries of 844 and
insurance/benefits of 19,889. Contractual services increased 550. Supplies and Expenses 1,357
increased. Capital Outlay of 5,600 which will be reclassified from capital to contractual.

County Clerk 101 $ 339,822 f $ 368,486 f $ (28,664)lExpenses: Personnel Services increases 1,911 due to an increase in salaries 1,505 and increase in
insurance/benefits 405. Contractual Services savings of 30,575 due to lower election costs.

District Attorney 101 $ 419,755  $ 407,651 f $ 12,104 RExpenses: Personnel Services 12,103 due to a decrease in salaries 117 and increase in
insurance/benefits 12,221.

Emergency Management 101 S = $ 51,97 f§ $ (51,967)f Merged into Law Enforcement budget

Employee Relations 101 $ 400,683 f $ 394,983 f $ 5,700 BExpenses: Increase in Personnel Services 5,699 due to insurance/benefits increase.

Fair 101 $ 22,924 $ 22,924 1 $ -

Forestry 101 $ (67,798)f $ (70,796)f $ 2,998 BExpenses: Personnel Services increase 2,997 due to salary increase (technical correction for step
adjustment) 2,498 and increase insurance/benefits of 498.

Highway 701 $ 3,202,020 § $ 3,273,676 | S (71,656)QRevenues: Reduction in State Aids 108,592.

Expenses: Operation increases 10,000 due to FAS Road Construction. Personnel Services
decreased 235,165 due to decrease in salaries 75,847 and insurance/benefits and labor allocation
159,317. Contractual Services decreased 9,182. Supplies & Expenses increased 947. Fixed
charges increased 43,320 due to depreciation and insurance. Cost Reallocation decrease 162,545
due to lower fuel costs and reduced rentals.




Department

Fund

2017 Proposed
Budget Levy

TABLE 2

Change from 2017 Ceilings, Administration Budget Recommendation

2017 Original Ceiling
Levy

Difference

Explanation for Variations

Human Services

211

$

3,610,540 § $

3,975,556

$

(365,016)

Expenses: Personnel Services: Savings from lower salaries on new hires and health insurance and
additional revenue offsets; also removes two clerical positions (board will consider 2 FTE addition
for Economic Support staff). Because of a total revision of the general ledger and budget in 2016,
the 2017 budget has changes do to reclassifications to reallocate revenues and expenses.

Information Technology

101

585,744 § S

590,325

(4,581)

Revenues: Intergovernmental Revenue decrease 851.

Expenses: Personnel Services decreased 28,857 due to salary savings from lower salaries on new
hires $8,334 and decreased insurance/benefits $20,520; Contractual Services 23,425 due to
increase in operational software.

Land & Water Resources

101

359,454 f $

354,268

5,186

Revenues: Public Charge for Services/Intergovernmental Revenue 11,500 was reallocated.
Expenses: Personnel Services increase 5,186 due to salary increase for market adjustment 4,515
and insurance/benefits increase 670.

Land Information

101

416,662 f S

401,452

15,210

Revenues: State Aids increased 26,000. Intergovernmental Revenue decrease 5,000. Other
Financing Sources decrease 20,000.

Expenses: Personnel Services increase 15,211 due to decrease in salaries 4,092 and increase in
insurance and benefits 19,303. Contractual Services increase of 1,000.

Law Enforcement/Emergency
Management

101

7,268,378 | S

7,490,529

(222,151)

Law Enforcement and Emergency Management have been merged into one department for 2017.
Revenues: State Aids increased 82,381. Misc. Revenue decreased 1,000.

Expenses: Personnel Service decreased 181,439 due to lower salaries 116,091 and increase
insurance/benefits 168,027. Contractual Services increase 57,117. Supplies & Expenses decreased
24,049. Fixed Charges increased 600. Capital Outlay increased 7,000 due to vehicle costs.

Lime

Savings from payroll $258 and insurance/benefits $21,407 offset by pubic charge for services
increase of $21,150.

Medical Examiner

101

106,336

(106,336)

Merged into Public Health budget




Department

Fund

2017 Proposed
Budget Levy

TABLE 2

Change from 2017 Ceilings, Administration Budget Recommendation

2017 Original Ceiling

Levy

Difference

Explanation for Variations

Museum

101

$

20,796

$

17,796 § $

3,000

Levy increased to include $3,000 for insuring collection.

Outside Agencies

101

$

136,046

$

136,046 | $

Community Services - Public

Health

101

$

857,932

$

759,388 f $

98,544

Public Health and Medical Examiner were merged for the 2017 budget.

Revenues: The levy increase in levy of $98,544 was merging the medical examiner's budget into
public health. State aid increase of $9,493, license and fees $45,000. Decrease of public charge
for services of $42,362 (decrease in prenatal $21,354, immunization $7,651, family planning
$47,005, B-3 $2,227 with increases in environmental $22,328, public health nurse to jail $10,000,
prevention $3,547) . Intergovernmental revenue decreased $17,032 (tobacco $9,008 and coulee
preparedness $8,024).

Expenses: Payroll costs decreased by 0.9 FTE; Medical Examiner budget merged with Public
Health budget - ME budget adjustment for on-call/hourly rate for Deputy ME's (compliance issue)
$8,219 and decrease insurance/benefits $16,102. Increase in operating expenses $998. Increase in
other professional services $111,350 ($33,838 in WHEAP, 11,272 Environmental Services, $6234
Prevention, $9,110 WIC, $46,460 ME because of merging budgets, and $4,436 adjustment from
miscellaneous grants. Reduction in supplies and expenses $6,723, fixed charges $104, and grants
contributions of $2,000.

Community Services - Public

Health

218

128,073

128,073 § $

Register of Deeds

101

(34,638)

(27,952) s

(6,686)

Revenues: Other Taxes increased 40,000.

Expenses: Personnel Services increased 3,314 due to increased costs from salaries $2,512 and
insurance/benefits increased $800. Contractual Services increased 30,000 due to services for
online software by $30,000.

Treasurer

101

50,831

42,171  $

8,660

Expenses: Personnel Services increased 8,660 due to decrease from lower salaries $2,899,
increase insurance/benefits $11,560.

UW Extension

101

278,253

271,727 § $

6,526

Expenses: Personnel Services increased 6,526 due to insurance/benefits increased $6,526.
Reclassification of $3,807 from contractual services to supplies $ expenses.

Veterans Services

101

163,266

$

163,149 § $

117

Expenses: Personnel Services increased 117.

Total

21,611,853 | $

21,682,699 | $

(70,846)|




Budget Ceiling Adjustment: 911 Equipment Replacement

moves to recommend that section of the proposed budget as follows:

On page 6 of the Department Budget Listing, Administration Debt Service (Fund 30-301), a transfer of
$916,745;

On page 8 of the Department Budget Listing, 911 Upgrade (Fund 30-458), General Property Tax of
$183,255, Other Financing Sources of $916,745, and under Expenditures, Professional Services,
$1,100,000.

Committee recommendation:

Committee Date Recommendation

Public Safety and Highway 10/4/16 Motion (Bonneprise/lepsen) to
recommend, unanimous voice vote

General Government 10/13/16 Motion (Nelson/ Johansen) to
recommend; unanimous voice vote

Summary:

This provision would expend $1,100,000 to fund purchase of new 911 hardware and software (breakout
of costs to be determined) from General Property Tax and Debt Service Levy.



Budget Recommendation Amendment 1: Remove funding for building lighting upgrade

moves to recommend the proposed budget for 2017 as incorporated in
Resolution 39-16 as follows:

On page 1 of Table 2, Change from Budget Ceiling, under Administration 110, strike “$40,000 LED/Wall
Packs Lighting.”

Amend the Department Budget Listing, all totals and other financial reports accordingly.

Committee recommendation:

Committee Date Recommendation
Environmental Services 10/5/16 Approved funding as component of
technical amendment
General Government 10/13/16 Motion (Johansen/Arcand) to
recommend funding; motion failed on a
2-2 vote.
Summary:

This removes funding of $40,000 from the asset fund for new LED parking lot and wall lighting, to be
reimbursed through lower energy bills.



Budget Recommendation Amendment 2: Remove funding for Recycling Center roof repair and
recycling bins

moves to recommend the proposed budget for 2017 as incorporated in
Resolution 39-16 as follows:

On page 1 of Table 2, Change from Budget Ceiling, under Administration, Fund 110, strike “$40,000
Recycling Roof, 10,000 Recycling Bins.”

Amend the Department Budget Listing, all totals and other financial reports accordingly.

Committee recommendation:

Committee Date Recommendation
Environmental Services 10/5/16 Approved funding as component of
technical amendment
General Government 10/13/16 Motion (Johansen/Arcand) to
recommend funding; motion failed on a
2-2 vote.
Summary:

This removes funding of $50,000 from the asset fund for a recycling center roof repair and two new
recycling bins, to be repaid through recycling revenues.



Budget Recommendation Amendment 3: Remove funding for business office and Government Center
security

moves to amend the proposed budget for 2017 as incorporated in Resolution

39-16 as follows:

On page 1 of Table 2, Change from Budget Ceiling, under Administration 110, strike “$150,000 Citizen
Centered Government.”

Amend the Department Budget Listing, all totals and other financial reports accordingly.

Committee recommendation:

Committee Date Recommendation
General Government 10/13/16 Motion (Johansen/Arcand) to
recommend funding; motion failed on a
2-2 vote.
Summary:

This removes funding of $150,000 from the asset fund (in addition to the $75,000 appropriated for
2016) to fund remodeling necessary to create a business office in the Government Center and updating
security systems to increase employee safety and security.

10



PART 2

ADJUSTMENTS TO 2017 BUDGET RECOMMENDATION
TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS

1"



Technical amendment 1. Amendment to adjust state highway aid

moves to amend the proposed budget for 2017 as incorporated in Resolution

39-16 as follows:

On page 35 of the Department Budget Listing, Highway (Fund 29-701), under Revenue, General Property
Tax, strike “3,202,020” and insert “3,145,270”.

On page 2 of the Department Budget Listing, Administration (Fund 30-102), under Revenue, General
Property Tax, strike “ ” and insert “ ” (increase levy by $56,750).

Amend all totals and other financial reports accordingly.

Committee recommendation:

Committee Date Recommendation

General Government 10/13/16 Motion (Arcand/Nelson) to recommend;
motion adopted 3to 1

Summary:

This amendment recognizes an increase in state aids of $56,750, reducing levy accordingly.

12



Technical Amendment 2. Amendment to adjust 2017 Budget to Levy Limit

moves to amend the proposed budget for 2017 as incorporated in Resolution

39-16 as follows:

On page 2 of the Department Budget Listing, Administration Contingency (Fund 30-102), under
Revenue, General Property Tax, strike" "and insert" ” (reduce $429).

Amend all totals and other financial reports accordingly.

Committee recommendation:

Committee Date Recommendation

General Government 10/13/16 Motion (Nelson/Arcand) to recommend;
motion adopted unanimously

Summary:

This amendment recognizes the newest levy limit from the Wisconsin Department of Revenue. This
report adjusted Polk County’s new construction percentage from 0.67 percent to 0.668 percent, reucing
the levy cap by $429.

13



Technical Amendment 3. Approve Library ACT 150 levy for 2017

moves to approve the budget for publication Library ACT 150 for 2017 as
incorporated in Resolution 39-16 as follows:

The levy for Library ACT 150 shall be published at $689,316

Amend all totals and other financial reports accordingly.

Committee recommendation:

Committee Date Recommendation

General Government 10/13/16 Motion (Johansen/Masters) to recommend;
motion adopted unanimously

Summary:

State law mandates a property tax levy in towns, cities or villages that do not have a library to reimburse
costs incurred by libraries within that county to provide services to non-residents. This is a direct pass-
through: the county receives none of the funding. The County Board may increase funding levels above
the required 70 percent (Polk County is at 80 percent).

14



Technical Amendment 4. Approve Highway Bridge Aid 2017

moves to approve the budget for publication Highway Bridge Aid for 2017 as
incorporated in Resolution 39-16 as follows:

The levy for Highway Bridge Aid shall be published at $32,680.

Amend all totals and other financial reports accordingly.

Committee recommendation:

Committee Date Recommendation

General Government 10/13/16 Motion (Johansen/Masters) to recommend;
motion adopted unanimously

Summary:

This is a required levy to assist towns in bridge construction. The county receives none of this funding.

15



Technical Amendment 5. Amendment to adjust Corporation Counsel budget for reduced state aid

moves to amend the proposed budget for 2017 as incorporated in Resolution

39-16 as follows:

On page23 of the Department Budget Listing, Corporation Counsel (Fund 30-102), under Revenue,
General Property Tax, strike"283,738" and insert "393,665” and under State Aids, strike “539,438” and
insert “519,511”; and

On page 2 of the Department Budget Listing, Administration (Fund 30-102), under Revenue, General
Property Tax, strike “ ” and insert “ ” (reduce the total by $19,927).

Amend all totals and other financial reports accordingly.

Committee recommendation:

Committee Date Recommendation

Summary:

This amendment adjusts state aid in the 2017 budget for Corporation Counsel based on a revised
indirect cost audit, increasing levy support by $19,927.

16



Technical Amendment 6. Amendment to adjust Land & Water Department budget for increased
revenue

moves to amend the proposed budget for 2017 as incorporated in Resolution

39-16 as follows:

On page 38 of the Department Budget Listing, Land and Water Department (Fund 22-101), under
Revenue, General Property Tax, strike"359,454" and insert "357,454” and under State Aids, strike
“248,534” and insert “250,534”; and

On page 2 of the Department Budget Listing, Administration Contingency Fund (Fund 30-102), under
Revenue, General Property Tax, strike “ " and insert “ " (increase the total by
$2,000).

Amend all totals and other financial reports accordingly.

Committee recommendation:

Committee Date Recommendation

Summary:

This amendment adjusts state aid in the 2017 budget for Land and Water to reflect an increase of
$2,000, increasing levy to the Contingency Fund.

17



PART 3

ADJUSTMENTS TO 2017 BUDGET RECOMMENDATION
POLICY AMENDMENTS

18



Amendment 1. Amendment to fund reverse 911 system

moves to amend the proposed budget for 2017 as incorporated in Resolution

39-16 as follows:

On page 42 of the Department Budget Listing, Law Enforcement (Fund 11-101), under Revenue, General
Property Tax, strike”7,268,378"” and insert “7,278,378” and under Expenditures, Professional Services,
strike “753,878” and insert “763,878”; and

On page 2 of the Department Budget Listing, Administration Contingency Fund (Fund 30-102), under
Revenue, General Property Tax, strike “ " and insert “ ” (reduce $10,000).

Amend all totals and other financial reports accordingly.

Committee recommendation:

Committee Date Recommendation

Public Safety and Highway 10/4/16 Motion (Jepsen/Demulling) to recommend,
carried unanimously

General Government 10/13/16 Motion (Nelson/Johansen) to recommend;
carried unanimously

Summary:

This amendment would expend $10,000 to fund purchase of “reverse 911” software for emergency
notification to the public that subscribe (similar to notifying parents when school is closed), reducing the
levy assigned to the Contingency Fund.

19



Amendment 2. Amendment to Fund Highway ATV Signage

moves to amend the proposed budget for 2017 as incorporated in Resolution

39-16 as follows:

On page35 of the Department Budget Listing, Highway (Fund 29-701), under Revenue, General Property
Tax, strike”3,202,020” and insert “3,224,220” and under Expenditures, Supplies and Expenses, strike
“2,315,212” and insert “2,337,412"”; and

On page 2 of the Department Budget Listing, Administration (Fund 30-102), under Revenue, General
Property Tax, strike “ " and insert “ ” (reduce $22,200).

Amend all totals and other financial reports accordingly.

Committee recommendation:

Committee Date Recommendation

Public Safety and Highway 10/4/16 Motion (Route/Jepsen) to recommend; carried
unanimously

General Government 10/13/16 Motion (Nelson/Arcand) to recommend; carried
unanimously

Summary:

This amendment would expend $22,200 to fund purchase of signs and posts for ATV route marking on
County highways pursuant to Ordinance 36-16 as amended, reducing the levy assigned to the
Contingency Fund.

20



> WON -

Amendment 3. Amendment to Increase Economic Development Funding

moves to amend the proposed budget for 2017 as incorporated in Resolution

39-16 as follows:

On page 47 of the Department Budget Listing, Outside Agencies (Fund 13-101), under Revenue, General
Property Tax, strike”136,046” and insert “146,421” and under Expenditures, Other Grants Contributions,
strike “136,046” and insert “146,421” denoting this increase is for the Economic Development
Corporation only; and

On page 2 of the Department Budget Listing, Administration Contingency Fund (Fund 30-102), under
Revenue, General Property Tax, strike “ " and insert “ ” (reduce $10,375).

Amend all totals and other financial reports accordingly.

Committee recommendation:

Committee Date Recommendation

Environmental Services 10/5/16 Motion (Edgell/Nelson, W.) to recommend; carried
unanimously

General Government 10/13/16 Motion (Arcand/Nelson) to recommend; carried
unanimously

Summary:

This amendment would expend $10,375 to fund an increase in support to the Polk County Economic
Development Corporation, reducing the levy assigned to the Contingency Fund.

21




Amendment 4. Amendment to Increase Tourism Funding

moves to amend the proposed budget for 2017 as incorporated in Resolution

39-16 as follows:

On page 47 of the Department Budget Listing, Outside Agencies (Fund 13-101), under Revenue, General
Property Tax, strike”136,046” and insert “138,559” and under Expenditures, Other Grants Contributions,
strike “136,046” and insert “138.559” denoting this increase is for the Polk County Tourism only; and

On page 2 of the Department Budget Listing, Administration Contingency Fund (Fund 30-102), under
Revenue, General Property Tax, strike “ " and insert “ " (reduce $2,513).

Amend all totals and other financial reports accordingly.

Committee recommendation:

Committee Date Recommendation

Environmental Services 10/5/16 Motion (Nelson/Moriak) to recommend;
adopted 5to 1vote

General Government 10/13/16 Motion (Nelson/Arcand) to recommend; motion
adopted3to1

Summary:

This amendment would expend $2,513 to fund an increase in support to the Polk County Tourism,
reducing the levy assigned to the Contingency Fund.

22



Amendment 5. Amendment to Fund Repair to the Polk County Museum Building

moves to amend the proposed budget for 2017 as incorporated in Resolution

39-16 as follows:
On page 46 of the Department Budget Listing, Museum (Fund 20-101), under Revenue, General
Property Tax, strike”20,796” and insert “30,796” and under Contractual Services Expense, strike

“17,796"” and insert “27,796”; and

On page 5 of the Department Budget Listing, Administration (Fund 30-102), under Revenue, General
Property Tax, strike “ " and insert “ " (reduce by $10,000).

Amend all totals and other financial reports accordingly.

Committee recommendation:

Committee Date Recommendation

Environmental Services 10/5/16 Motion (Olson/Edgell) to recommend; carried
unanimously

General Government 10/13/16 Motion (Johansen/Masters) to recommend; carried
unanimously

Summary:

This amendment would expend $10,000 to fund a repair to the Museum building for a collapsed storm
sewer line, reducing the levy assigned to the Contingency Fund.

23



Amendment 6. Amendment to Fund Electrical Repairs at the Polk County Fairgrounds

moves to amend the proposed budget for 2017 as incorporated in Resolution

39-16 as follows:

On page 30 of the Department Budget Listing, Fair/Buildings (Fund 26-101), under Expenditures, Capital
Outlay, insert “75,000”

On page 2 of the Department Budget Listing, Administration Contingency Fund (Fund 30-102), under
Revenue, General Property Tax, strike “ " and insert “ ” (reduce $75,000).

Amend all totals and other financial reports accordingly.

Committee recommendation:

Committee Date Recommendation

Environmental Services 10/5/16 Motion (Olson/Edgell) to recommend as one-time
funding; carried unanimously

General Government 10/13/16 Motion (Johansen/Masters) to recommend; carried
unanimously

Summary:

This amendment would expend $75,000 to fund repairs to the electrical system at the Polk County
Fairgrounds on a one-time basis, reducing levy assigned to the Contingency Fund.

24



A W N -

2]

Amendment 8. Amendment to Provide Funding to the Community Referral Agency

moves to amend the proposed budget for 2017 as incorporated in Resolution

39-16 as follows:

On page 36 of the Department Budget Listing, Human Services (Fund 16-211), under Revenue, General
Property Tax, strike"3,610,540" and insert "3,620,540 and under Expenditures, Other Grants
Contributions, strike "416,412" and insert "426,412” denoting this increase is for the Community
Referral Agency only; and

On page 2 of the Department Budget Listing, Administration (Fund 30-110), under Revenue, General
Property Tax, strike " "and insert" ” (reduce $10,000).

Amend all totals and other financial reports accordingly.

Committee recommendation:

Committee Date Recommendation

Health and Human Services 10/11/16 Motion (Alleva/Markert) to recommend,
approved unanimously

General Government 10/13/16 Motion (Johansen/Masters) to recommend;
approved unanimously

Summary:

This amendment would expend $10,000 to fund an increase in support to the Community Referral
Agency, reducing the levy assigned to the Contingency Fund.

25



H WON

Amendment 7. Amendment to Add Additional Economic Support Staffing

39-16 as follows:

moves to amend the proposed budget for 2017 as incorporated in Resolution

On page 36 of the Department Budget Listing, Department of Children and Families (Fund 16-215),
under Revenue, State Aid, strike”2,838,612” and insert “3,024,612"; under Expenditures, Personnel,
strike “3,020,071” and insert “3,152,397”; and under Expenditures, Supplies & Expenses, strike
“105,186" and insert “158,840”; and

Under Staffing, HS, delete “64 FTE” and insert “66 FTE”.

Amend all totals and other financial reports accordingly.

Committee recommendation:

Committee Date Recommendation

Health and Human Services 10/11/16 Motion (Alleva/Route) to recommend, motion
carried unanimously

General Government 10/13/16 Motion (Nelson/Arcand) to recommend; carried

unanimously

Summary:

This amendment would add two state-funded economic support workers for a total of $132,326 in
personnel costs and $53,674 in support costs. There is no impact on the levy.

26




N o obh, W N R

10

Amendment 9. Amendment to Provide Funding for Upgrading Storage Area Network

moves to amend the proposed budget for 2017 as incorporated in Resolution

39-16 as follows:

On page 37 of the Department Budget Listing, Information Technology (Fund 32-101), under Revenue,
General Property Tax, strike"585,744" and insert "675,744” and under Expenditures, Capital Outlay,
insert "90,000”; and

On page 63 of the Department Budget Listing, Register of Deeds (Fund 08-101), under Revenue General
Property Tax, strike “-34,638” and insert “-64,638” and under Revenues, Other Financing Sources insert

“$55,000” under Expenditures, Other Professional Services strike “42,125” and insert “67,125”.

On page 2 of the Department Budget Listing, Administration (Fund 30-102), under Revenue, General
Property Tax, strike " "and insert" ” (reduce $60,000).

Amend all totals and other financial reports accordingly.

Committee recommendation:

Committee Date Recommendation

General Government 10/13/16 Motion (Nelson/Johansen) to recommend
funding; approved unanimous voice vote

Summary:

This amendment would expend $60,000 to fund a replacement of the County’s Storage Area Network
recently found to be at end of life, reducing the levy assigned to the Contingency Fund. The additional
funds, to cover the total cost of $90,000 for the storage area network, would come from the Register of
Deeds budget. The Register of Deeds levy would be reduced by $30,000 and transferred to the
Information Technology Department. Carryover redaction funds would be budgeted in the Register of
Deeds budget to be used for future redaction purposes and these would eliminate the redaction
expenses planned at $30,000.

27



Amendment 10. Amendment to Increase Funding for WestCAP

moves to amend the proposed budget for 2017 as incorporated in Resolution

39-16 as follows:

On page 47 of the Department Budget Listing, Outside Agencies (Fund 13-101), under Revenue, General
Property Tax, strike”136,046” and insert “137,386” and under Expenditures, Other Grants Contributions,
strike “136,046” and insert “137,386" denoting this increase is for WestCAP only; and

On page 2 of the Department Budget Listing, Administration (Fund 30-102), under Revenue, General
Property Tax, strike “ " and insert “ " (reduce $1,340).

Amend all totals and other financial reports accordingly.

Committee recommendation:

Committee Date Recommendation
General Government 10/13/16 Motion (Johansen/Arcand) to recommend;
motion failed 2 to 2

Summary:

This amendment would expend $1,340 to fund an increase in dues to WestCAP, reducing the levy
assigned to the Contingency Fund.

28



	Table 2 ceiling adjustments
	911 equipment
	Remove recycling roof replair
	Remove LED lighting
	Remove business office funding
	Hwy state aid
	Levy limit  Technical Amendment
	ACT 150 Technical #2
	Highway Bridge Aid
	Corp Counsel
	LWRD
	Reverse 911
	ATV signs
	Economic Development
	Tourism
	Museum
	Fair
	CRA
	ES staffing
	SAN replacement
	WestCAP



